EC-HEALTH AND SAFETY DATA SHEET (acc 1907/2006/EG, article 31)
__________________________________________________________________________
issuing date: 19 August 2009                       last updated on: 19 August 2009            1 of 10
__________________________________________________________________________________
product: ORASTICK
® BONDING EMULSION
__________________________________________________________________________________
1. Identification of the substance and supplier

      Empty containers completely and dispose according to local regulations.
Observe European garbage catalogue: the producer of the garbage is responsible for the correct
codification and denotation of the litter.
14. Transport information
Road transport ADR, RID and GGVSE
UN – No    1133
Classification    F1
Class      3
Hazard denotation number  33
Packing group    II
Hazard label    3
Limited quantity (LQ)   LQ6
Exempted quantity (EQ)  E2
Correct technical name   Adhesives (heptane, ethyl acetate, isopropanol, methanol, toluol)
Sea transport IMDG, GGVSee
UN – No    1133
Class     3
EmS - Code    F-E, S-E
Marine Pollutant   No
Packing group    II
EC-HEALTH AND SAFETY DATA SHEET (acc 1907/2006/EG, article 31)
__________________________________________________________________________
issuing date: 19 August 2009                       last updated on: 19 August 2009            8 of 10
__________________________________________________________________________________
product: ORASTICK
® BONDING EMULSION
__________________________________________________________________________________
Hazard label    3
Exempted quantity (EQ)  E2
Correct technical name:   Adhesives (heptane, ethyl acetate, isopropanol, methanol, toluol)
Air transport ICAO/IATA
UN – No    1133
Class     3
Packing group    II
PAX     305
CAO     307
Cargo IMP code   RFL
Limited quantity (LQ)   Y305
Exempted quantity (EQ)  E2
Correct technical name   Adhesives (heptane, ethyl acetate, isopropanol, methanol, toluol)
15. Regulatory information
Designation according to EC-directives
 F Highly flammable  Xn Harmful     N Dangerous for the environment
Denotation according to Ordinance on Hazardous Substances for labelling:
heptane, ethyl acetate, isopropanol, methanol, toluol
R - phrases
R 11  Highly flammable
R 36/38  Irritating to eyes and skin
R 51/53  Toxic to aquatic organisms, may cause long-term adverse effects in the aquatic environment
R 66  Repeated exposure may cause skin dryness or cracking.
R 67  Vapours may cause drowsiness and dizziness
S - phrases
S 1/2  Keep locked up and out of the reach of children
S 9  Keep container in well-ventilated place
S 16  Keep away from sources of ignition – No smoking
S 24/25  Avoid any inhalation, contact with skin and eyes. Wear suitable protective clothing and gloves
S 26  In case of contact with eyes, rinse immediately with plenty of water and seek medical advice
S 29  Do not empty into drains
S 33  Take precautionary measures against static discharges
S 60   This material and its container must be disposed of as hazardous waste
S 61  Avoid release to the environment. Refer to special instructions/safety data sheet